

No. 14-50928

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH; AUSTIN WOMEN'S HEALTH CENTER;
KILLEEN WOMEN'S HEALTH CENTER; NOVA HEALTH SYSTEMS, DOING
BUSINESS AS REPRODUCTIVE SERVICES; SHERWOOD C. LYNN, JR., M.D., ON
BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND THEIR PATIENTS; PAMELA J. RICHTER, D.O., ON
BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND THEIR PATIENTS; LENDOL L. DAVIS, M.D., ON
BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND THEIR PATIENTS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees / Cross-Appellants,

v.

DAVID LAKEY, M.D., COMMISSIONER OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE
HEALTH SERVICES, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; MARI ROBINSON, EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS MEDICAL BOARD, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Defendants-Appellants / Cross-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, AUSTIN DIVISION,
CIVIL NO. 1:14-CV-284, HON. LEE YEAKEL

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF SIXTY-EIGHT TEXAS STATE
LEGISLATORS AND FOUR PUBLIC-INTEREST GROUPS
(AMICI LISTED ON INSIDE FRONT COVER) IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES IN SUPPORT OF
REVERSAL**

Lawrence J. Joseph, D.C. Bar #464777
1250 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-355-9452
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

No. 14-50928

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE*:

TEXAS STATE REPRESENTATIVES TEXAS STATE REPRESENTATIVES CHARLES “DOC” ANDERSON, CECIL BELL, JR., DWAYNE BOHAC, DENNIS BONNEN, GREG BONNEN, M.D., CINDY BURKETT, GIOVANNI CAPRIGLIONE, JOHN E. DAVIS, PAT FALLON, ALLEN FLETCHER, DAN FLYNN, JAMES FRANK, LINDA HARPER-BROWN, BRYAN HUGHES, JASON ISAAC, PHIL KING, STEPHANIE KLICK, MATT KRAUSE, JODIE LAUBENBERG, GEORGE LAVENDER, JEFF LEACH, RICK MILLER, JIM MURPHY, JOHN OTTO, CHRIS PADDIE, TAN PARKER, LARRY PHILLIPS, JIM PITTS, SCOTT SANFORD, MATT SCHAEFER, RON SIMMONS, DAVID SIMPSON, JOHN T. SMITHEE, DREW SPRINGER, JONATHAN STICKLAND, ED THOMPSON, STEVE TOTH, SCOTT TURNER, JAMES WHITE, PAUL WORKMAN, AND BILL ZEDLER AND TEXAS STATE REPRESENTATIVES-ELECT RODNEY ANDERSON, WAYNE FAIRCLOTH, MARK KEOUGH, BROOKS LANDGRAF, DADE PHELAN, MATT RINALDI, MIKE SCHOFIELD, MATT SHAHEEN, STUART SPITZER, MOLLY S. WHITE, AND JOHN WRAY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Personsi

Table of Contents v

Table of Authorities vii

Identity, Interest and Authority to File 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

 Constitutional Background 1

 Statutory Background 3

 Litigation Background 4

 Factual Background 5

Summary of Argument 8

Argument..... 9

I. The District Court Did Not Follow Binding Supreme Court and
 Circuit Precedent 9

 A. The District Court Failed to Apply the *Abbott II* Standard
 for Rational-Basis and Undue-Burden Review of
 Abortion Laws 9

 1. Rational-Basis Review Does Not Allow
 Courtroom Fact Finding to Displace Plausible
 Legislative Findings 10

 2. Undue-Burden Review Does Not Balance
 Legislative Choices 13

 3. The District Court’s “Significant-Number”
 Analysis Falls Short of the “Large-Fraction” or
 “No-Circumstances” Showing Required in Facial
 Challenges to Abortion Laws..... 16

- B. This Court Should Reject or Narrow the *JWHO* Right of Intrastate Access to Abortion Clinics.....18
- C. The District Court Failed to Apply HB2’s Severability Clause21
- II. HB2 Does Not Violate the Constitution.....23
 - A. The ASC Requirements Do Not Violate the Constitution.....24
 - 1. The ASC Requirements Are Facially Constitutional24
 - 2. The ASC Requirements Are Constitutional as Applied to McAllen and El Paso25
 - 3. The ASC Requirements Are Constitutional with Respect to Medication Abortions.....26
 - B. The Admitting-Privilege Requirements Do Not Violate the Constitution26
 - 1. The Admitting-Privilege Requirements Are Facially Constitutional27
 - 2. The Admitting-Privilege Requirements Are Constitutional as Applied to McAllen and El Paso27
 - C. The Supreme Court’s Vacating Part of this Court’s Stay Does Not Affect this Court’s Analysis of the Issues Presented Here.....28
 - D. *Res Judicata* Bars Providers’ Claims and Issues28
- Conclusion29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001)..... 20-21

Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago,
441 U.S. 677 (1979).....20

Connecticut v. Menillo,
423 U.S. 9 (1975).....3, 11

Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Serv., Inc.,
543 U.S. 157 (2004).....19

Dallas v. Stanglin,
490 U.S. 19 (1989).....13

F.C.C. v. Beach Comm., Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993).....12

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007)..... 2-3, 9, 11-12, 15, 17, 23-24

Green v. Mansour,
474 U.S. 64 (1985).....22

Harris v. McRae,
448 U.S. 297 (1980).....14

Hickey v. Irving Indep. Sch. Dist.,
976 F.2d 980 (5th Cir. 1992)23

Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier,
760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014) 18-19, 21, 27

K.P. v. LeBlanc,
729 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2013)7

Kadrmias v. Dickinson Public Schools,
487 U.S. 450 (1988).....12

Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.,
410 U.S. 356 (1973).....12

Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.,
405 U.S. 538 (1972).....23

Mass. Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia,
 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....11, 13

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....3, 11

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....1, 15

Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.,
 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....12

Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada,
 305 U.S. 337 (1938).....18

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....28

Nordlinger v. Hahn,
 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....12

Orff v. U.S.,
 358 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2004)19

Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1,
 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....15

Planned Parenthood Minnesota, North Dakota, South Dakota v. Rounds,
 686 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2012) (*en banc*).....7

Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott,
 734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013)4

Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott,
 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014)*passim*

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Penn. v. Casey,
 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....*passim*

Roe v. Wade,
 410 U.S. 113 (1974).....2-3, 8, 10-11, 14, 25, 27

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....19

U.S. v. Morrison,
 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....2, 15

U.S. v. Salerno,
 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....16-18

U.S. v. Shanbaum,
 10 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 1994) 28-29

U.S. v. Troup,
 821 F.2d 194 (3d Cir. 1987)19

Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch,
 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....28

Vance v. Bradley,
 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....13

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....23

Washington v. Glucksberg,
 521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 8-9, 15, 19-21, 25-27

Waters v. Churchill,
 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....19

Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey,
 No. 14A365 (U.S. Oct. 14, 2014).....28

Whole Woman's Health v. Lakey,
 769 F.3d 285, No. 14-50928,
 slip op. (5th Cir. Oct. 2, 2014)..... 4, 13-14, 18

Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.,
 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....10, 14, 26

Wood v. GMC,
 865 F.2d 395 (1st Cir. 1988).....6

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 3.....2

U.S. CONST. amend. X.....20

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,
 42 U.S.C. §§2000d to 2000d-7 20-21

Emergency Medical Treatment and Active Labor Act,
 42 U.S.C. §1395dd.....5

42 U.S.C. §198323

42 U.S.C. §1988(a)23

Texas House Bill 2, Act of July 18, 2013, 83rd Leg., 2nd C.S.,
 ch. 1, Tex. Gen. Laws*passim*

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §171.0031(a)(1).....3

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §171.063(a)(1).....3

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §171.063(a)(2).....3

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §245.010(a)3

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

House Research Organization, Texas House of Representatives,
 Bill Analysis, HB 2, at 10 (July 9, 2013) (available at
<http://www.hro.house.state.tx.us/pdf/ba832/HB0002.PDF>)4

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) 1

FED. R. CIV. P. 2323

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a).....23

25 Tex. Admin. Code §139.56.....13

25 Tex. Admin. Code §139.56(a)13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

In re County Investigating Grand Jury XXIII, Misc. No. 9901-2008
 (Pa. C.P. Phila. filed Jan. 14, 2011)..... 3-7, 24, 26

Jane M. Orient, M.D., *Sapira’s Art and Science of Bedside Diagnosis*
 (Lippincott, Williams & Wilkins, 4th ed. 2009)7

Texas Dep’t of State Health Serv., 2012 Induced Terminations of
 Pregnancy (June 25, 2014) (available at
<http://www.dshs.state.tx.us/chs/vstat/vs12/nabort.shtm>)5
